
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Education, Skills and Employment 

Date: Tuesday 25th October, 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote meeting, via Zoom 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair),  Councillor Wendy Brackenbury, Councillor Leanne 
Buckingham, Councillor Philip Irwin, Councillor Ian Jelley, Councillor Dorothy Maxwell and 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 

 
 To Follow 

 
03   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
04   Proposed Amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant 

School and Alfred Street Junior School - Update on 
Formal Consultation 

Jo Hutchinson, 
Head of 
School 
Effectiveness 

5 - 42 

 
05   School Effectiveness Update Jo Hutchinson, 

Head of 
School 
Effectiveness 

43 - 46 

 
06   Update on the Educational Psychologist Service Nichola Jones, 

Head of SEND 
To Follow 

 
07   Forward List of Executive Items - November 2022 - 

February 2023 
Ben Smith - 
Democratic & 
Electoral 
Services 

47 - 60 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

Manager  
08   Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and 

Employment EAP 
Ben Smith - 
Democratic & 
Electoral 
Services 
Manager 

61 - 66 

 
09   Close of Meeting 

 
  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

20 October 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
01832 742113 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation 
 
Executive
[...]
uncil’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EAP – Education, Skills and Employment  
25th October 2022 

 
Report Title Update on the formal consultation for the proposed 

amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant School and 
Alfred Street Junior School in Rushden 

Report Author Jo Hutchinson Head of School Effectiveness 
 
 Lead Member Cllr Scott Edwards – Executive Member for 
Children, Families, Education & Skills  

Are there public sector equality duty implications? ☐ Yes ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information (whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

    

 
List of Appendices 
Appendix A - Equality Screening Assessment (ESA) 

• FAQs 
• Statutory Notice 
• Copy of Consultation 

 
1       Purpose of Report 

 
1.1  To inform the Executive Advisory Panel - Education, Skills and 

      Employment, of the outcomes of the statutory period of formal consultation 
      approved by the Executive on Thursday 25th August 2022 and seek its 
      views on the proposed amalgamation for Tennyson Road Infant School and 
      Alfred Street Junior School as requested by the respective governing 
      bodies. 

 
1.2       The views of the Executive Advisory Panel - Education, Skills and 

       Employment, will be included in the final decision report which will be 
       presented to the Executive on Thursday 10th November 2022. 

2          Executive Summary 
 

2.1 To ensure the best outcomes for children at Alfred Street Junior School and 
Tennyson Road Infant school (“the Schools”) which are located in Rushden, 
and to address financial and operational challenges, the Council was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



approached by the Governing Bodies of the Schools to consider an 
amalgamation.  

 
2.2   The outcomes of an initial consultation were provided in a report for 
             consideration by Executive on 25th August 2022.  This demonstrated 
             majority support for amalgamation of the Schools.    
 
2.3        Executive approved the publication of a Statutory Notice in 
             accordance with the provisions of section 15 of the Education and 
             Inspections Act 2006 and the DfE statutory guidance, which contained within 
             it a recommendation that, to progress the amalgamation process, Tennyson 
             Road Infant School is closed, and the age range of Alfred Street Junior 
             School is expanded.   
 
2.4        The recommended closure of Tennyson Road Infant School does not 
             prejudge the site, name, staffing or any other aspect of the amalgamated 
             school, which can be the subject of further consultation and decision 
             making processes. 
 
2.5 This report provides a summary of the outcomes of the formal consultation 

undertaken between 5th September and 2nd October 2022 as approved by 
Executive. The comments raised through this formal consultation process 
have been considered when developing the recommendation set out in this 
report. 

2.6 Having regard to the formal consultation outcomes, the Executive will make a 
decision as to whether or not to amalgamate the Schools.   

3 Recommendation 
 

3.1 Having considered the outcomes of the formal consultation process, summarised in 
this report, the Executive Advisory Panel is asked to note and provide comments on 
the proposals to be submitted to the Executive. 

3.2 Reasons for Proposals: 
 

i) To support children and young people and their families to access high 
quality sustainable education that facilitates the achievement of best 
outcomes. 

ii) To progress the amalgamation
[...]
al implication of this proposal on the general fund of the 
council. The process will be supported through officer time from within existing 
resources. 

 
10.1.3  Should the amalgamation go ahead the all-through school will continue to 

be maintained by the Local Authority and so there will be no financial impact 
on the capital funding received or the council’s liability to maintain the 
infrastructure of the school. 

 10.2 Legal and Governance 

10.2.1  The procedure followed, including the consultation and considerations set out in 
this report comply with the Council's duty to exercise its functions with a view to 
promoting high standards and the fulfilment of each pupil's learning potential in 
accordance with S13A of the Education Act 1996. 

10.2.2  Regard has been had to the provisions of the Education and Inspections Act 
2006 (Part 2) as well as the School Organisation (Establishment and 
Discontinuance of Schools) Regulations 2013/3109, in particular Schedule 2 of 
those regulations. 

 10.3 Relevant Policies and Plans 
 

10.3.1.  Improving outcomes for children and young people and their families is a key 
element of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 
10.4  Risk 

 
10.4.1  There is a risk to the Statutory Process if timelines are not met and the anticipated 

improvements will not be made for children and young people as a result. 
 
10.5 Consideration by Executive Advisory Panel 
 
10.5.1  Any comments from the Executive Advisory Panel meeting scheduled 

for Tuesday 25th October 2022 will be provided to the Executive for its 
consideration. 

  
10.6  Equality Implications 
 
10.6.1  An ‘Equalities Screening Assessment’ has been completed in respect of this 

proposal and is attached as Appendix A. 

Page 16



 
10.6.2  Having considered the outcomes of the formal consultation process, the 

Executive Advisory Panel is asked to note and provide comments on the 
proposals to be submitted to the Executive.  The equality implications relating to 
t
[...]
ate%20-%20Tennyson%20Road%20Infant%20School%20Alfred%20Street%20Junior%20School.pdf
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s11088/Update%20-%20Tennyson%20Road%20Infant%20School%20Alfred%20Street%20Junior%20School.pdf


 
 

 

Contact details 
  
Name and address of local authority publishing the proposal:  
North Northamptonshire Council, Sheerness House, 41 Meadow Road, Kettering, 
Northamptonshire, NN16 8TL 
 
Name, address and category of schools proposed to be amalgamated:  

• Tennyson Road Infant School, 1 Highfield Rd, Rushden Northamptonshire NN10 
9QD (Community School)  

• Alfred Street Junior School, Rushden, Northamptonshire, NN10 9YS (Community 
School)  

 

Implementation (Date on which it is proposed to amalgamate the 
schools)  
 
It is proposed to implement the amalgamation as follows:  

• Tennyson Road Infant School would close from 31 August 2023  

• Alfred Street Junior School would alter its age range and have a Published 
Admission Number of 30 places Reception from 1 September 2023.  

 
Note: The Secretary of State for Education must approve the change of age range of Alfred 
Street Junior School before North Northampton Council’s Cabinet can approve the closure of 
Tennyson Road Infant School as the proposals are linked and interdependent.  
 

• All children attending or due to attend Tennyson Road Infant School would transfer to 
the enlarged Alfred Street Junior School on 1 September 2023.  

• Children currently attending Alfred Street Junior School would continue to do so.  
 

Reason for amalgamation 
  
On Thursday 25th August 2022 North Northampton Council Cabinet approved the 
recommendation to publish a Statutory Notice on the proposal to amalgamate Tennyson 
Road Infant School and Alfred Street Junior School through a closure of Tennyson Road 
Infant and enlargement of Alfred Street Junior School.  
 
The Council, in partnership with the Governing Bodies of Alfred Street Junior School and 
Tennyson Road Infant Schoo
[...]
as a 
single all-through primary would have many benefits including the following:  

• The newly amalgamated school would only be required to appoint a single Head 
Teacher with significant saving being made available to the Governors to support 
teaching and learning, offer better continuity and a smoother transition between Key 
Stage 1 (KS1) and Key Stage 2 (KS2);  

 

• Greater opportunities for curriculum development, and staff recruitment and 
development;  

 

• Builds upon best practice within both the Infant and Junior School, and continue 
improving standards of pupils achievement and attainment;  

 

• Enables more of the budget to be spent upon front-line teaching and learning 
allowing the school to be more financially efficient; being able to buy supplies and 
services as a single school.  
 

• Allows parents to only apply once for the school (before Reception) without having 
to reapply at the end of KS1;  
 

• The relationship between parents and the school can build over a longer period of 
time; staff will know children for a longer period of time thus allowing the school to 
better understand the needs of each pupil.  

 
5. How would this proposal benefit staff?  
A larger school provides the opportunity for a more specialist staffing and management 
structure, which provides greater opportunity for staff development, and enables greater 
flexibility in the deployment of staff to support the individual needs of pupils. It will also 
allow teachers to monitor pupils’ progress more consistently.  
 
6. What would be the impact of this amalgamation on education quality and 
standards?  
The arrangements that amalgamation brings will enable the school to operate under a 
single staffing structure, a single Governance structure and a single Head Teacher which 
will allow for the sharing of resources, expertise, knowledge and support across the 
phases that would improve the quality of education on offer, drive up progress and 
attainment for all children who attend the current schools.  
 

Page 32



3 
FAQs Proposed Amalgamation  

 

Overall, it is expected that amalgamation will drive up the standards and the quality of 
education offered, ensuring continued improvement and positive outcomes for all the 
children in the single all-through primary school.  
 
7. What would be the admission arrangements?  
Amalgamation would lead to a single admission with no application required between 
infants and juniors. This would remove a level of uncertainty for parentsThe all-through 
primary school would continue to admit pupils into Reception each year, as the infant 
school does now. This does not impact parents right to apply for an alternative school at 
year 3 or at any other  time. 
 
8. Would there be any changes to the size and accommodation?  
In the event of amalgamation, the all-through primary school, when it is established, will 
have greater flexibility to use facilities more effectively. In the first instance there will be no 
change to the operation of either site. 
 
 
9. Is this a cost saving exercise and what will be the impact on the schools’ budget?  
Savings will be made through efficiencies as resources can be shared across the all-
through primary school.  
 
10.  Both schools have a Head Teacher who is accessible to pupils and staff.  How 
will this be managed in a larger primary school? 
The relationship between the staff and the single Head Teacher will build over time. Staff 
and Head Teacher will know children for a longer period of time thus allowing the school to 
better understand the needs of each pupil.  
 
11. Will there be changes to staffing as a result of changes to the Head Teacher and 
amalgamation?  
In the first instance, the impact on staff is being kept to a minimum. All the teachers and 
support staff employed at the Infant and Junior School (at the time of the proposed 
amalgamation) would automatically continue their employment in the all through  primary 
school. 
[...]
Individuals will then be asked to complete our corporate equality monitoring questions upon 

completion of the questionnaire] 

 

Page 42



 

1 
 

Briefing 
Note Title 

School Effectiveness (SE) Update 
 

Date 
 

October 2022 

Author(s) 
 

Jo Hutchinson 

Intended 
Audience(s) 

Executive Advisory Panel – Education, Skills and Employment 

Purpose 
 

Discussion Information 
✓ 

Confidential Not  
Protected 

Official  
Public 

Official Internal 
 

Official Sensitive  
 

Purpose 
 

To brief members on: 

• The impact of the work of the School Effectiveness Team (SET) in 
2021-2022 

• The unvalidated outcomes at Key Stage 2 (KS2) and Early Years (EY) 
in the North during July 2022  

Background 
 

The current School Effectiveness Team (SET) consists of: 

• A Head of Service 

• An Associate Head Teacher (AHT) whose purpose is to: 

• lead and facilitate school improvement in schools causing concern 
and/or; 

• to provide additional support within individual settings to facilitate rapid 
improvement, and/or 

• undertake the duties of the Head Teacher where a school maybe 
experiencing leadership issues. 

• It also consists of Early Education and Childcare (EEC) Officers, School 
Improvement Partners (SIPs) who work with Primary, Secondary and Early 
Years school-based settings including Maintained Nursery Schools (MNS) 
and Governors.  

• The School Effectiveness Team (SET) provide essential services enabling 
the school improvement partners and the AHT to provide direct support for 
maintained schools requiring specific targeted improvement including: 

• An Interim Head Teacher. 

• Head Teacher recruitment support 

• School- to-school support plans (general) approved by the Head 
of School Effectiveness. 

• School- to-school support for targeted outcomes or where 
progress is not rapid enough in target areas of phonics, reading, 
maths, SEND and pupil premium outcomes. 

• School-to-school support from other quality assured support. 
 

This briefing covers: 

• The impact of the work of the SET 

• Headline Data Summary  

• Possible Future Priorities 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

Summary 
 
 

The work of the School Effectiveness Team (SET) is focussed upon maintained 
schools.  The SET visit all maintained schools providing support and 
development where required, directing schools to other schools for partnership 
work and the sharing of good practice where appropriate. 
 
The SET also provided higher levels of support where required in schools which 
have been judged by Ofsted to Require Improvement (RI) or to be Inadequate. 
The team also work with Good and Outstanding schools that may experience 
any or all of the following: 

• The outcome of a section 8, (or ‘ungraded’) inspection suggests, from 
the evidence gathered, that the inspection grade might not be as high if 
a full inspection were carried out meaning that the next inspection will 
therefore be a full section 5, (‘graded’) inspection; 

• A school’s provision for early reading and/or phonics is not sufficiently 
well developed or securely implemented. 

• A school’s curriculum provision requires improvement 

• A school’s data being below national average in one or more key 
measures or where data has declined significantly which may put them 
at risk of an adverse Ofsted inspection unless bespoke interventions 
were put in  

• The school is at risk of an inadequate judgement or is given an 
inadequate judgement by Ofsted;  

• The school is at risk of a Requiring Improvement (RI) judgement or is 
given a RI judgement for a first, second or further times by Ofsted; 

• Safeguarding is not effective as judged by the Local Authority or by 
Ofsted;  

• Leadership and Management is a cause for concern (including 
Governance);  

• There are financial concerns 

• Significant concerns with any or all of the following:  
▪ attendance  
▪ behaviour  
▪ exclusions/suspensions     

Key comms 
messages 
 
 

In 2021-2022 the School Effectiveness Team (SET) was deployed as follows: 

• Commenced Targeted Improvement Group (TIG) processes in schools 
actioning detailed plans for those requiring more intensive support; 

• Provided increased support to RI schools and Good schools where 
several improvement areas were identified; 

• AHT deployed to provide specific support to senior leadership teams 
and/or Governors, mostly where a TIG process was in place; 

• Undertaking reviews of governance and/or SEND 

• Source school-to-school support; 

• Delivering universal curriculum training Autumn Term 

• Delivering bespoke curriculum subject leader surgeries Spring Term 
and Summer Term 

• Working collaboratively with Head Teachers, Senior Leaders and staff 
reviewing the quality and impact of the curriculum, the quality and 
impact of education and reviewing progress for all pupils and groups of 

Page 44



 

3 
 

pupils, including how well pupils demonstrate their knowledge of 
curriculum subjects.  

 
The impact of this collaborative work with LA Maintained Schools has been 
demonstrated through the following: 
 

• The overall the number of Good and Outstanding maintained primary 
schools in North Northants increased by 11% from 78% (September 2021) 
to 88% (July 2022).    This is partly as a result of the work that the SET have 
completed converting RI schools to Good, or maintaining the Good rating of 
schools which have needed higher than average levels of support. 

• Of the pupils that attend maintained primary schools in North Northants, 
90% of them are now attending Good/Outstanding maintained primary 
schools. 

• As a consequence of the work that SET Officers undertook collaboratively 
with Head Teachers, Senior Leaders in RI maintained primary schools last 
academic year, (September 2021 – July 2022), of the 5 inspected, 80% 
converted to Good.   

• Overall, 50% of the North RI maintained schools have converted to Good 
during 2021-2022.  The SET have taken the time to capture the comments 
and feedback from schools in which a TIG process has been undertaken.  
This is done regularly at regular progress meetings but also through a 
feedback form once the process has been completed.  This helps us to 
ensure that we conduct checks and balances on our support along the way  
and we are actively listened to during the process. 

 
Data Headlines: 

• Although many improvements are evident this year, standards overall in 
North Northants for KS2 and Early Years are just below national.  

• Data from July 2022 should be treated with caution as it is the first 
collection of outcome data since before COVID.   

• It is important to note that when SET work with schools, data will be 
considered as part of a triangulation with other information such as 
inspection outcomes, the quality of leadership and management, the 
quality of the curriculum, assessment and delivery, and other broader 
information such as attendance for all pupils and groups of pupils, 
suspensions and exclusions, progress made by SEND pupils etc. rather 
than being treated in isolation.  Most importantly the direction of travel 
over time of maintained schools will form part of that triangulation 
process.  

Next steps 
 

Future work: 

• Co-produce and plan school improvement activities and priorities with all 
schools using locality data which includes pupil outcomes; 

• Work in collaboration with maintained schools and academies to improve 
outcomes for all pupils across North Northants, identifying good practice 
in locality areas; 

• Continue to focus on and improve the ‘quality of education’ so that 
schools maintain an ambitious curriculum that is aspirational for all pupils 

Page 45



 

4 
 

and groups of pupils and where pupil knowledge is securely built over 
time and across phases of education; and 

• Focus on reducing the gap for disadvantaged pupils. 

• Continue to develop partnerships and working practices to facilitate 
improvement in the quality of provision and outcomes for all children and 
young people.  

• Ensure effective transition between schools and settings to secure a 
positive start to the learning journey for all children and young people.  

 

 

 

Page 46



 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 7



 

P
age 48



 

P
age 49



 

P
age 50



 

P
age 51



 

P
age 52



 

P
age 53



 

P
age 54



 

P
age 55



 

P
age 56



 

P
age 57



 

 

 

P
age 58



 

 

P
age 59



 

P
age 60



EAP Education, Skills and Employment – Forward list of Agenda 
Items 
Chair: Councillor Scott Edwards 
Committee Officer: Ben Smith 
 
(Items that have been newly added/amended during the month of October are highlighted in red below) 
Decision/Item Summary of Report Report 

Author 
Department  

Exempt 
Item 

25
 O

ct
 2

02
2 

22
 N

ov
 2

02
2 

22
 D

ec
 2

02
2 

2 
Fe

b 
20

23
 

2 
M

ar
 2

02
3 

3 
A

pr
il 

20
23

 

25
 A

pr
il 

20
23

 

Standing Items            

Forward Plan of 
Executive Items 

External Forward Plan Ben Smith Legal and 
Governance 

        

Forward List of Items for 
Education, Skills and 
Employment EAP 

Internal EAP Forward 
Plan of Items and 
Briefings 

Ben Smith Legal and 
Governance 

        

Update on SEND 
progress 

To provide a four 
monthly progress 
update 

Helen 
Redding 

Children’s 
Services 

        

Update on Family Hubs To provide an update 
every other month on 
progress 
 
 

Kirsty Reed Children’s 
Services 

        

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 8



Decision/Item Summary of Report Report 
Author 

Department  
Exempt 

Item 

25
 O

ct
 2

02
2 

22
 N

ov
 2

02
2 

22
 D

ec
 2

02
2 

2 
Fe

b 
20

23
 

2 
M

ar
 2

02
3 

3 
A

pr
il 

20
23

 

25
 A

pr
il 

20
23

 

Individual Items  

Update on the 
Educational 
Psychologist Service 

  Children’s 
Services         

Update on School 
Effectiveness 

To include the results 
of schools’ SATs 
results and any action 
taken as result of 
them 

 Children’s 
Services         

U
[...]
? ? ? ? ? ? 

P
age 64



Decision/Item Summary of 
Report 

Report 
Author 

Department  
Exempt 

Item 

25
 O

ct
 2

02
2 

22
 N

ov
 2

02
2 

22
 D

ec
 2

02
2 

2 
Fe

b 
20

23
 

2 
M

ar
 2

02
3 

3 
A

pr
il 

20
23

 

25
 A

pr
il 

20
23

 

Children’s Mental Health 
following the Covid 
pandemic 

Briefing Paper ? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? ? ? ? 

Foster Care Briefing Paper ? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? ? ? ? 

 
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant School and Alfred Street Junior School - Update on Formal Consultation
	4 - Appendix A - Equality Screening Assessment
	4 - Statutory Notice
	4 - FAQs
	4 - Consultation Outline

	5 School Effectiveness Update
	7 Forward List of Executive Items - November 2022 - February 2023
	8 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
At 5.00 pm on Tuesday 25th October, 2022 held as a remote meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair)   
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Leanne Buckingham 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

 
Officers 
 
AnnMarie Dodds, Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 
Neil Goddard, Head of SEND 
 

Jo Hutchinson, Senior School 
Improvement Manager 
Ben Smith, Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager 

 
112 Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

113 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were not yet 
ready and would be submitted to the next meeting for approval. 
 

114 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those members who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
  
No interests were declared. 
 

115 Proposed Amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant School and Alfred Street 
Junior School - Update on Formal Consultation  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered a report informing it of the outcomes of the 
statutory period of formal consultation approved by the Executive on Thursday 25th 
August 2022. Its views were sought on the proposed amalgamation for Tennyson 
Road Infant School and Alfred Street Junior School as requested by the respective 
governing bodies. A copy of the report was attached to the agenda, marked as ‘item 
4’. 
  
Arising from queries, it was clarified that the amalgamation would result only in the 
technical closure of one of the school’s unique identifier and that neither of the school 
buildings would be closed as a result of the consultation. The proposed new school 
would continue to operate from both current sites, but combine under one new school 
name. 



  
Over the course of 12 months, the real risk of one of the school sites requiring closure 
had been addressed and demand for places had now risen following very positive 
work with the governing bodies. The proposed merger would provide for financial 
stability, address the previously falling pupil rolls, and maintain infant and junior 
education provision in Rushden. 
  
The Council was committed to working with both sets of governors to provide for a 
positive and effective transition into a combined school, with it being further clarified 
that the shadow governing body would address issues such as back office functions 
and access issues following the conclusion of the technical phase of this process. 
  
Having considered the proposal and following discussion, the Panel was supportive of 
the amalgamation, noting that it would provide for a stable and viable combined 
school.  
  
Resolved:- 

  
a)    That the outcome of the formal consultation be noted; 

  
b)    That the proposals for amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant School and 

Alfred Street Junior School be supported. 
 

116 School Effectiveness Update  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered a briefing note detailing the impact of the 
work of the School Effectiveness Team (SET) in 2021/22 and the (currently 
unvalidated) outcomes at Key Stage 2 (KS2) and Early Years (EY) 
in the North during July 2022. 
  
The Panel noted the following principal points arising from the update:- 
  
     i)        Although many improvements were evident for 2021/22, standards overall in 

North Northamptonshire for Key Stage 2 and Early Years were just below the 
national average; 
  

    ii)        It was clarified that the data from July 2022 should be treated with caution as it is 
was the first collection of outcome data since before COVID; 
  

   iii)        It was important to note that when the School Effectiveness Team worked with 
schools, data would be considered as part of a triangulation with other 
information such as inspection outcomes, the quality of leadership and 
management, the quality of the curriculum, assessment and delivery, and other 
broader information such as attendance for all pupils and groups of pupils, 
suspensions and exclusions, progress made by SEND pupils etc. rather than 
being treated in isolation; 

  
   iv)        The Panel also noted positively the future work that the School Effectiveness 

Team was engaging with, which included:- 
  

         Co-production and planned school improvement activities and priorities with 
all schools using locality data; 

  



         Improving outcomes for all pupils across North Northants, identifying good 
practice in locality areas; 
  

         Continuing to focus on and improve the ‘quality of education’ so that 
schools would maintain an ambitious curriculum that was aspirational for all 
pupils; 

  
         A focus on reducing the gap for disadvantaged pupils; 

  
         Continuing to develop partnerships and working practices to facilitate 

improvement in the quality of provision and outcomes for all children and 
young people; and  

  
         Ensuring effective transition between schools and settings to secure a 

positive start to the learning journey for all children and young people. 
  

It was confirmed that once the data for 2021/22 had been validated, a further report 
would be provided to the Panel. It was requested that this report include student 
progress since 2019 in comparison to national figures, containing an analysis of 
performance since Covid. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the update on School Effectiveness be noted. 
 

117 Update on the Educational Psychologist Service  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered a presentation which provided an update on 
the work of the Educational Psychologist Service (EPS). 
  
The following principal points were noted:- 
  
     i)        Overall the Service was broadly staffed, with recruitment ongoing to fill 

outstanding vacancies. There were currently slightly over 14 qualified 
psychologists in the Service; 
  

    ii)        The timeliness in provision of psychological advices had improved between the 
2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 academic years but there remained some 
distance to go to reach the target of 95% advices submitted on time; 
  

   iii)        Arising from a June/July 2022 survey of 114 schools 44% (an increase from 
18% the previous year) agreed/strongly agreed that ‘working with the EPS had 
helped to prevent permanent exclusions’; 
  

   iv)        Overall it was considered that the EPS was making a positive contribution to 
supporting schools towards outcomes, with 97% of respondents agreeing or 
strongly agreeing that the Service related to and worked will with school 
children, and 88% agreeing or strongly agreeing that the Service provided 
practical and helpful advice. 
  

Arising from discussion, the Panel received assurance that of the 7% of advices not 
submitted to schools up to 4 weeks late, that the school children had been seen during 



that period, albeit that the advice for wrap around support had not been completed 
during the time frame. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the update on the Educational Psychologist Service be noted. 
 

118 Forward List of Executive Items - November 2022 - February 2023  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered the forward list of Executive items from 
November 2022 to February 2023. 
  
Resolved:- 
  

a)    That the contents of the Executive Forward Plan for November 2022 to 
February 2023 in relation to children’s services be noted; and 

  
b)    That the disaggregation of the joint sensory impairment service be considered 

at the 22 December 2022 meeting of the EAP. 
 

119 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered the forward list of items for future meetings. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That the Forward List of Items be updated, reflecting the discussion held, to include 
consideration at the 25th November 2022 meeting of:- 
  

a)    The Local Area SEND Peer Challenge; 
  
and at the 22nd December meeting of:- 
  

b)    Disaggregation of the Joint Sensory Impairment Service and Establishment of 
new NNC Operating Model; and 
  

c)    Outcome of the Children’s Services OFSTED inspection. 
  
 

120 Any other business - North Northamptonshire Local Area SEND Peer Challenge  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel considered an item of urgent business, to enable the 
Executive Director of Children’s Services to provide interim feedback on the Local 
Area SEND Peer Challenge that had taken place on 20 and 21 October 2022. 
  
The following interim feedback was noted:- 
  
     i)        Three SEND leaders from within the East Midlands had challenged the area, 

with a focus on co-production, a central plank of all SEND/Inclusion strategies; 
  

    ii)        A number of positive strengths, together with some areas for development and 
recommendations had been provided in relation to individual co-production, 
operational co-production and strategic co-production; 



  
   iii)        A draft report would be available from 4 November 2022, with a final version 

developed thereafter; 
  

   iv)        Over 90 people had been interviewed from a range of backgrounds and the 
Director wished to thank everybody for their contributions during the Challenge 
period. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
That the interim feedback received on the Peer Challenge taking place on 20 and 21 
October 2022 be noted. 
 

121 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business to be transacted, the Chair thanked members and 
officers for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 


